Substitute Form PTQ-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 07470-0089002

PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Name of conveying party(ies);	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Architecture LLC 201 Spring Street Lexington, MA 02421	Ab Initio Technology LLC 201 Spring Street Lexington, MA 02421		
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Execution Date: 07/16/2008	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes 図 No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution	date of the application is:		
A, Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:		
12/977,545			
Additional numbers at	tached? □ Yes 图 No		
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1		
PTO Customer Number:	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40		
26161	□ Enclosed 图 Authorized to charge Deposit Account.		
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050		
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Elliott J. Mason, III Name of Person Signing /Elliott J. Mason, III Elliott J. Mason, III	Reg. No. 56,569/ January 18, 2011 Date		
Tots	al number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 9		

22554652.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSMILE

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile in accordance with 37 CFR § 1.6(d).

Date of Deposit

Shignature

Typed Proc Tiles Signing Certificate

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE SECRET, INVENTION & PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor: Architecture LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Assignee: Ab Initio Technology LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

- 1. The subject matter of this Assignment of Trade Secret, Invention & Patent Rights (the "Assignment") is the following Invention & Trade Secret Rights: (1) the patents and patent applications identified in attached Exhibit PATENT, the inventions embodied therein, and any and all domestic or foreign continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications and reissue, correction, reexamination, or other patents, or certificates of invention, utility models, design registrations, and the like, that issue or derive priority therefrom or claim priority thereto, and (2) any and all inventions (whether or not patentable), trade secrets, and confidential information, whether tangible or intangible, developed by or on behalf of Assignor for use or potential use in its business, including (without limitation) all technical information, devices, formulae, methods, processes, techniques, know how, show how, designs, patterns, drawings, compilations, cost data, pricing, customer lists, vendor lists, employee lists, and computer programs (including source code) and related documentation.
- 2. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title, and interest (without reservation of any rights whatsoever) in and to (1) the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, (2) the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, and (3) any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that Assignor has or may have against any entity for infringement or misappropriation of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights.
- 3. Assignor agrees to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to Assignor with respect to the Invention & Trade Scoret Rights, cooperate with Assignee and its representatives, and generally do everything deemed necessary by Assignee to:
 - a. complete and fulfill the terms of this Assignment;
 - b. enable Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to apply for or prosecute any patent; invention right, or application for Invention & Trade Secret Rights, to maintain any application or issued patent for the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, and to record this Assignment, including executing separate or additional assignments in connection with such recordation or applications, and generally secure and/or perfect legal protection for the Invention & Trade Secret Rights;
 - c. assist Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to apply for, obtain, and enforce legal protection for the Invention & Trade Secret Rights in all countries, including applying for protection of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights under any provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all similar agreements or treaties, whether in the name of Assignor or of Assignee;
 - d. assist Assignee, at Assignee's expense, with respect to any action, suit, or other legal proceeding relating to enforcement or defense of any of the invention & Trade Secret Rights, including obtaining evidence and testifying in any such legal proceeding (in any such legal proceeding, Assignor will be represented by the same legal counsel as Assignee).
- 4. Each examining, registration, or recording office or agency (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office) is hereby authorized by Assignor to deliver to Assignee, its attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- Assignor grants to Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification when known which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any examining, registration, or recording office or agency for recordation of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

Assignor: Architecture LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Title:

Date:

EXHIBIT PATENT

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025649 FRAME: 0054

EXHIBIT PATENT

ISSUEU	(UZUUU1)	Market - 12 ACM I MATTER A 1-AAC	Nulls of Pay Analysias Consults Of Barolial Proposains Systems
incess of transformations blood into a history and an expension of the contract of the contrac	COBCCACA 4		
ISSUED	6,266,804/08/997,142 (020001)		Mothed For Applying Capacity Of Parallel Processing Systems
ISSUED	6,665,862/09/915,185 (02002 CON OF 02001)	US	Method For Analyzing Capacity Of Parallel Processing Systems Method For Analyzing Capacity Of Parallel Processing Systems
33960	73RD286		Perallellying Applications Of Social Driver Applications
SSUED	(030001)	10	Harollallana Apollaciona Ol Corini Calum Apollaciona
00000	(300001)		Parallellaina Applications Of Coult Village Application
1CEU	2000 504025	17	Parallalizing Applications Of Social Driven Applications
SSUED	(030001)	LELL.	Parallolizina Apolications Of Scott Oriven Apolications
SSUEU	7,047,232/09/229,849	US	Perallelizing Applications Of Script-Driven Applications
A. 2	31095773		Continuous Flow Checkpointing Data Processing
550ED	(041001)		Cartinuara Elan Chaskasisting Data Brassalan
33000	(04) 001)		
0010	(017001)) T	
<u>SSUED</u>	(047001)	FIL	Continuous Flow Chocksolating Data Processing
39000	6,584,581/09/608,995	US	Continuous Flow Checkpointing Data Processing
		iN.	Coram Meland Cross ha Will Conditional Company
	(00001)		Company Cappes With Conditional Company of
	100001	12	Parameterized Granhs With Conditional Components
BOVE	2006-302306		
DOCLU-	2002-515753	12	Peremetedzed Granhs With Conditional Components
SSUED	(05001)		Parameterized Graphs With Conditional Components
Manhadarina antir basis passana amanana a	7,164,422/09/627,252	US :	Parameterized Graphs With Conditional Components
ISSUED	6.654.907/09/731,234 (057001 CIP of 47001)	US	Continuous Flow Compute Point Based Data Processing
	2907/DELNG/2007		Clark a And Control Of Comb Spood Comp deline
ie Sveu	(00000)	A VIII SAUNERIN MILLOYS A	770018-012-014-014-014-014-014-014-014-014-014-014
ເຮຣບຍນ	(005001)		Or I And Control Of Country Decord Companies on
188020	(000001)		Principle of the Princi
	20000		Charles And Control Of Cropb Sacod Computation
	2007202702	L AIL	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
FIGEV	(00000)7	Lea	Stadus And Copini Of Graph Based Computation
:00UEC	2501076		
750VEB	2770720 5		Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
ISSUED	(068001) 2004-643637	EU	L Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
(filing date)	(F&R Docket No.) 7,167,850/10/268,509	Us	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation

Page 1 of 6

PATENT **REEL: 025649 FRAME: 0055**

STATUS (filling date)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO / (ESR DOCKOTNO.)	COUNTRY	IIIIE
ISSUED	6,068,716/08/847,909 (010001)	US	Method For Preventing Buffer Deadlock in Dataflow Computations Method For Preventing Buffer Deadlock in Dataflow Computations
	40.64.7000	TP TP	Malbad For Providing Purior Doodlank to Patallow Computations
4000	200000	The state of the s	All J. C. Compiling Bullet Description Description Computations
ISSUED	5,857,204/08/678.398 (008001)	. Us	A Method For Restoring The State Of A Set Of Files
- ROOLU	(00000-7	in.	A Malbod For Regioning The State Of A Set Of Files
(864 26	9969904		
ISSUED	5,697,638/08/876,734 (006001)	บร	A Parallel Virtual File System
leerieo .	11.504885		AD-18-10-1-12-5, 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-
V. C. L. C.	0204204		
ISSUED	5,712,971/08/570,724 (004001)	US	Methods And Systems For Reconstructing The State Of A Computa- tion
100000	DO 577747	Tre	Mathode And Systems For Possperitualing The State Of A Computer
IGGRED **	195 (50 (5) 195 (50 (5)		
POSOLD ISSUED	5,966,072/08/678.411 (003001)	US	Executing Computations Expressed As Graphs Executing Computations Expressed As Graphs
	FORETO (POPO)		
65065	2250262		Evenuing Computations Everaged As Creeks
ISSUED	5,819,021/08/570585 (002001)	US	Overpartitioning System And Method For Increasing Checkpoints in Component-Based Parallel Applications
100000	179820		Overpartitioning System And Method For Increasing Speckpoints in
INCUES	6340366	Ca	
FILED	11/467,724 (068002 CON of 068001) 11/733.579	US	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation Transactional Graph Based Computation
FILEO	(068003 CON of 068001) 10/873.681	us us	Computer-Aided Parallelizing Of Computation Graphs
FILED	(069001)		
ACED	(000001)	Maria de d'Al. Luck d' la Millian de America	
Marc	100000 I		

Page 2 of 6

.

STATUS (filling date)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO (F&R Docket No.)	COUNTRY	TITLE
	(000004)		Complete State Complete Comple
and and a life of the second s	C000 D 1 000 H 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	D. C.	0. 3. 49-10-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-
	(050001)	in .	
FILED	10/941,402 (070001)	us	Data Profiling
*1-56-	(070004)		Poster, Clara III a c
	070004		Dela Craff
	(070500)		
	MATANA I BU NE		Posta, Describ
<u> </u>	(AZODA)		Data District
uco uco	4076004		Date Coeffice
14.50	(9.0000 7005055	and a building	The Park of the Pa
ILED	10/941,373 (070002)	US	Joint Field Profiling
ILÉO (11/467,724 (070003)	·US	Functional Dependency Data Profiling
ILED	10/795,374 (071001)	US	Dependency Graph Parameter Scoping
	(10000000000000000000000000000000000000	70	Description Creat Programs
<u>uen</u>	(071001)		
	000000440		
	10.00C0E-44		Controllery Comb Personalor Securing
	200001057	ea	Depondancy Cont. Paramoles Sensing
To other car are an experience of the results	(07400E) NOIDOO	The state of the s	Recordedly Greek Perundeler Cooping
South Co. Co. Section and Co.			Reported Presentat Scapler
ILED	10/796,612 (072001)	Us	Controlling Task Execution
SE P	677064D		Controlling Took Function
LES .	(D70001)	EA	Controlling Task Execution
	2006234076	All	Controlling Tack Property
LED (1980)			
	072004) 072004)	1	2. 7. C. 31. C. 32. C.
LEO',	11/169,073 (084001)	US	Aggragating Data With Complex Operations

Page 3 of 6

STATUS (filling date)	PATENT NO JSERIAL NO. (F&R Docket No.)	COUNTRY	TITLE
	OCEA ISONOCIOAADRO	LECT	Aggregating Pate Mith Complex Occasions
	0077070032		Tagge geting Data Willia Consular Operations
TILEU	(00-001)		
TIEED			
All Property and the second	CONCENTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	L.	Aggregating Data With Compley Operations
	108-106-1		
Fileo	20002010	710	
			The Complete Operations
FILED	[004001)		D. W. C
PICED	(000001)		Topograph Mill Court Operation
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		Appropriate Opto Mith. Complay Operations
- INSEC	11/169.074	US	Managing Message Queues
FILED	(085001)	03	Managing wessage Coopes
	PCT/US2006/024233	PCT	Managing Moceage Queries
TICED	(666 841) 	To-	Managing Maccope Output
F1650	(00000)		
MLCD	(000001)		Managing Mayerage Outputs
TEED	(405001)		
	-2005263463	- AU	Managing Macagae Quarter
	10-2007-P0000C1	ин	Managing Massage Cusus
TILED	(000001)		
	DEDE DEL NOMOOZ		
FILEU	(063001)	AN	Managing Mossage Control
	(000001)		
cii ch	11/169,246	US	Managing Memory Pages
FILED	(086001) PCT/US2008/024291	PCT	Managire Homan Qaqae
	(000001)	(m. popersionshipset manages as	Control of the contro
	00705244.0		Managing Magan, Pagar
FILED	(086001)	19	Managing Memory Range
riceu	(00000)	I OF E II THE COLUMN	
			Managing Mamon, Roses
TEED	2000001)	Lau	Managina Memory Rams
	(000001)		
CU CO	(0.000)	KP.	Managing Marany Pagas
FILED THE	MOSSING MOMONT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Monoring Morean, Dogge
rict)	(0000)		The second secon
	200000000705 3		Managing Manage Pages
The Control of the Co	(88888 ·) 11/169,247	UŞ	Translating Expressions In A Computing Environment
FILED	(087001)		. I be a long to the season of
4	. DOTA IDPONEIDPANG	PAT	Translation Evarossians in A Computing Equironment
	- 0040E3C 0		Translation Everoscions in A Computing Environment
ALEU	(007001)		
	(03.7034)	JP	Translating Expressions in A Computing Environment
4450			
		C^	Terreleties Corrections to A Computing Equipment
FILED.	(007007)		The state Committee of A Committee Courage of the state o

Page 4 of 6

The state of the s

STATUS (Yiling diste)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO /	COUNTRY	TO THE STATE OF TH
- FB-00	(00700+)		Franklaing Expressions from Compating Community &
	0000000000400.0		
TILES		- statement of the stat	
FUED	40446 DELAKSKOOT		-Tonakulag Engrandena la A Computing Environment
FILED	11/169,014 (088001)	บร	Managing Parameters For Graph-Based Computations
	(22224) -	De Y	The state of the s
	007740000	- 26	Managing Parameters For Graph Rased Computations
EVEN.	(079904)	i	
	(000004)		Managing Proceedings for Graph Proced Company (1977)
			Managing Parameters For Croph Parameteritons:
Leuch	(000001)		
	2000261702		Managing Foremology For Croph Rosed Computations
ELED.	(088001)		(///
	(0 2007 TROOSE)		Managing Paramolera For Broph Board Computations
<u> </u>	10100000-110-0007		Managing Description For Comp. Record Computations
FUED	(000001)		
74-55	7006900334704	CN	Managing Parameters For Graph Rased Computations
FILED	11/167.902 (089001)	US	Managing Metadata For Graph-Based Computations
	DCT/I IS2006/07/033	PAT	Managing Metadata For Greek Recod Computations
<u>rur</u>	/000004 00774000 0	En	Macanina Materials Try Comb Percel Computation
FILED	PODOCAL STREET		Manager Company Company Company
EN IN DAMES AS) /	Marie Sandra Compile Bassed Optings Sandra
	28.1000		
	Filter C. C. St. M. A. St. American Control of the		Managing Heledote For Comp. Regard Comp. Hotions
	2000201	AU	Manager Materials For Cropb Congressions
	(303001)	- CN	Management of the second of th
THEO	(000001)	<i>I</i> -M	Managing Materials Co. Coople Board Computation
TOTAL SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE	10117 DE 117 2007		
	(000001)		
	10 0007 7000700	. NO	Manager Matheta Care County County County (County)
	10/979.742	US	Managing Related Data Objects
FILED	(090001)		
The ball of the second	020001	CO CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T	Managing To-tas Onto Doppes
TEL	(00000.)		**************************************
		_IB	Maraging Culsted Outs Chamber
	(00000)		The state of the s
TILES	-(050001)		
	2000002270		managary malatab both objects
TECO	200500017	CN	No.
TICES	(050001)		
	20041051.11712927		Managing Robited Bale Opjada
-PIECO	(00000)	The state of the s	
FILED	11/733,434 (091001)	US	Business Rules Editor
T Plane Rays Sopre	11/434,623	US	Managing Computing Resources in Graph-Based Computations
_FILED'	(095001)		, "" "
CII CD	POTUE 2007 DEBOVE	DÇI	Managing Compiles Compile Based Compile
Salle Minimum to the sale of the first of the sale of	construction of the second sec		P. C.

Page 5 of 6

STATUS (filing date)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO.	COUNTR	MARIE THE STATE OF
FILED	11/836,349 (117001)	US	Distributing Services in Graph-Based Computations
P (1 P)-4	(437004)		
FILED	11/555,458 . (119001)	us ·	Managing Storage Of Individually Accessible Data Units
	LEGITIONATRA		Managing Diorogo Office Indiana, Account to Boto Villa
	The same of the sa		A Reduced to the state of the s
FILED	60/952,075 (128PO1)	US	Transaction Graph-Based Computation With Error Handling
FILED	60/973,979 (131PQ1)	Uŝ	Managing Data Flows in Graph-Based Computations
FILED	12/015,085 (130001)	ÜS	Managing An Archive For Approximate String Matching

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 025649 FRAME: 0060

RECORDED: 01/18/2011